Public Document Pack

" monmouthshire
W sir fynwy
County Hall
Rhadyr
Usk
NP15 1GA

Tuesday, 11 March 2025

Notice of meeting

Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee

Wednesday, 19th March, 2025 at 10.00 am
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with
remote attendance

AGENDA
Item No | Item Pages
1. Apologies for Absence.
2. Declarations of Interest.
3. Application for a temporary Premises Licence - Devauden Festival, 1-68
Upper Meend Farm, Penalt, Monmouth.

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillor Tudor Thomas Park; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru
County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru
County Councillor Jackie Strong Caldicot Cross; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru

Public Information

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard
copy of this agenda.

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or
English. We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the meeting should you
wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs.


http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

To become a zero-carbon county, supporting well-being, health and dignity for everyone at every
stage of life.

Objectives we are working towards

. Fair place to live where the effects of inequality and poverty have been reduced.

. Green place to live
[...]
entertainment (please read guidance note Please fick all
2) that apply

X

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)
b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) !
c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill In box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
@) live music (If ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill In box G)

N XXX OOKX

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e}, (f) or (g)

h) (if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Page 14



Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box [)

Supply of aleohol (i ticking yes, flll in box J) X
In all cases complete boxes K, L and M
A
Plays WIil the performan ace | |
Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please Indoors O]

timings (please read

tick (please read guidance note 3) : ) Ih—

guidance note 7) ‘ Outdoors | []
Day |Stat | 1" Both X
Mon | : Pl talls here (please read guidance note
4)
Occasional theatfrical performances in the form of a play may
| be accompanied by amplified or unamplified music.
Tue
Wed | te any seasonal variations for performing pla
| (please read guidance note 5)
Thur | ‘
Fri 18.00 . 23.00 | Non standard timings. Where you Intend to use the
e ———{ nremises for the performance of plays at different times
‘ to those listed in the column on the left. please list
(please read guidance note 6)
Sat | 10.00 | 23.00

Sun | 10.00 | 23.00

Page 15



10.00 | 21.00

Flims WIIl the exhibltion of film lace
Standard days and | Indoors or outdoors or both — please Indoors O
timings (please read | flgk (please read guidance note 3)
guidance note 7) Outdoors | []
| Finis -
Day | Start h Both g
Mon Please give further detajls here (please read guidance note
4
177771 The film wili be shown in the Wonder Burrow big top and
elsewhere in the Wonder Burrow Field as part of Chlldren’s
Tue 1 entertainment
Film shows or excerpts and pre-recorded videos or montages
— | may be shown as part of performing acts or in-between
performances on other stages and areas
!
Wed 1 State any seasonag! varlatlons for the exhibition of flims
| (pleass read guidance note 5)
Thur
Fi | 18.00 | 21.00 | Non standard timings, Where vou intend to use the
s —— premises for the exhik flims & iffore 9SS L
those listed In the column on the left, please list (please
read guidance note B)
Sat | 10.00 | 21.00
Sun

Page 16




C

Indoor sporting Please give further details (pleass read guidance note 4)
events N/A
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)
| ..
Day | Start | Em's
Mon |
Tue ea variations for indoor sporting eve
A , (please read guidance note 5)
Wad
Thur | ' Non standard timings. Where you Intend to use the
premises for indoor sporting gvents at different times to
""" those listed in the column on the loft, pleage list (please
read guidance note 6)
Fri '
Sat 1
sun

Page 17



D

Boxing or wrestling | Will the b

entertainments entertaln Indoors or Indoors O

Standard days and outdoors or both — please tick (please :

timings (please read | read guidance note 3)

guidance note 7) . Outdoors _ I:I_

Day | Stat " Both O

Mon Please glve further details here (please read guidance note
4)

I B N/A
Tue
Wed State any soasons Ariations 10r DOXING Or Wre
| | entertainment (please read guidance note 5)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to Yse the
premises for boxing or wrestling entertainment at

| different times to those llsted In the column on the left
please list (please read guidance note 6)
=
Sun I
H — —

Page 18




Live music WIIl the performance usic take |
Standard days and | place Indoors or outdgors or both — Indoors | []
timings (please read | plegge tick (please read guidance note 3)
guidance note 7) Outdoors | []
Day | Start | Elnls Both X
Mon Please give further detalls here (please read guidance note
4) Live music performances which will include singing and
"] instrumental music by solo artists, groups, c
[...]
(please read guidance note 5)
Fri ' 17.00 | 23.00
Sat Non standard timings. Wh ou intend to use the
10.00 | 23.00 reml for the en inment of ilar description
------ et that falllng within (e or (g} at rent times to e
listed In the column on the left, picase list (please read
guidance note 6)
Sun
10.00 23.00
|

Page 22




Late night Wil the provision of late night
refreshment refreshment take place Indoors or Indoors d
Standard days and outdoors or both — please tick (please @~ — |
timings (pilease read | read guidance note 3)
guldance note 7) Outdoors | []
Day | Start | Finie Both X
Mon | Please give further detalls here (please read guldance note
4)
""""" | Sale of hot food and/or hot drinks in various area of the
Festival site
Tue
Wed tate any se rlatlo| rovision of Jate
| | night refreshment (please read guidance note 5)
Thur
_Fri B 23.00 60,30' Non standard timings. Whers you inten e the
----- - premises for the provision of late night refreshment at

Sat | 23.00 | 00.30

Sun | 23,00 00.30

different times. to those listed in the column on the left,
please list {please read guidance note 6)

Page 23



J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the

Standard days and consumption — please tick (plsase read premises
timings (please read | guidance note 8)

| (please read guidance note 5)
Sale of Alcohol in all areas of the Festival site

guidance note 7) Off the []
premises

Day | Start E'"'s Both O

Mon State any seasonal variations for the supply of alecohol

Tue
Wed
Thur Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the

premises for the supply of alcohol at different times to

those listad in the column on the left, please list (please
read guidance note B)

Fri |4.00 | 00.00

Sat | 12.00 | 00.00

Sun | 12,00 | 23.30

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the
licence as designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the
entitiement to work In the checklist at the end of the form):

Page 24




K



Minutes of the meeting


CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

 Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoli  
Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA 
 Dydd Mercher, 19eg Mawrth, 2025, 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

CYNGHORWYR  
YN  
BRESENNOL:  
 

Cynghorydd Sirol Tudor Thomas (Cadeirydd) 
 
Cynghorydd Sirol: Tony Easson, Jackie Strong 
 

 

SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
Samantha Winn Licensing Officer 
Geraint Edwards Cynghorydd Cyfreithiol 
Taylor Watts Licensing Officer 
Richard Williams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

YMDDIHEURIADAU: 
 

Dim 
 
 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Nid oedd unrhyw Ddatganiadau o Fuddiant. 
 
2. Cais am Drwydded Safle dros dro - Gŵyl y Dyfawden, Upper Meend Farm, Penallt, 

Trefynwy.  
 
Gwnaethom ystyried cais am drwydded safle dros dro o dan Ddeddf Trwyddedu 2003 gan Ŵyl 
Dyfawden, Neuadd Dyfawden, Dyfawden ar 23ain Ionawr 2025 ar gyfer y canlynol: 
 
  

Drama (dan do ac yn yr awyr agored) Dydd Gwener: 18.00 – 23.00 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 10.00 – 23.00 

Ffilmiau (dan do ac yn yr awyr agored) Dydd Gwener: 18.00 – 21.00 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 10.00 – 21.00 

Cerddoriaeth Fyw ac wedi'i Recordio (dan 
do ac yn yr awyr agored) 

Dydd Gwener: 17.00 – 23.00 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 10.00 – 23.00 

Perfformiad Dawns (dan do ac yn yr awyr 
agored) 

Dydd Gwener: 17.00 – 23.00 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 10.00 – 23.00 

Unrhyw beth tebyg (dan do ac yn yr awyr 
agored) 

Dydd Gwener: 17.00 – 23.00 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 10.00 – 23.00 

Lluniaeth Hwyr y Nos Dydd Gwener – Dydd Sul: 23.00 – 00.30 

Gwerthu Alcohol (yfed ar y safle) 
 

Dydd Gwener: 16.00 – hanner nos 
Dydd Sadwrn: hanner dydd – hanner nos 
Dydd Sul: hanner dydd – 23.30 

Oriau Agor 
 

Dydd Gwener: 09.00 – hanner nos 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 09.30 – hanner 
nos 
Dydd Llun: 09.00 – 17.00 

 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/699pNkEDJJ8?si=HqPAvXYJMS8N7DsL&t=58 

https://www.youtube.com/live/699pNkEDJJ8?si=HqPAvXYJMS8N7DsL&t=58


CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

 Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoli  
Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA 
 Dydd Mercher, 19eg Mawrth, 2025, 10.00 am 

 
 
 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd yr ymgeiswyr i'r cyfarfod a chyflwynodd Aelodau'r Is-bwyllgor a'r 
Swyddogion a oedd yn bresennol ac eglurodd y protocol ar gyfer y cyfarfod. 
 
Cadarnhaodd yr ymgeiswyr eu henw a'u cyfeiriad i'r Is-bwyllgor. Cadarnhaodd yr ymgeiswyr eu 
bod wedi derbyn yr adroddiad a'r weithdrefn gwrandawiad a chydnabod y byddent yn bwrw 
ymlaen heb gynrychiolaeth gyfreithiol. 
 
Darllenwyd y materion allweddol a'r manylion i'r Is-bwyllgor. 
 
Roedd y gwrthwynebwyr wedi darparu tystiolaeth ysgrifenedig ond nid oeddent yn bresennol yn 
y cyfarfod. Cyflwynodd dau drigolion lleol bryderon y byddai rhoi'r drwydded yn arwain at 
gynnydd mewn achosion o dorri i mewn i'r fynedfa a defnyddio cyffuriau anghyfreithlon o 
ganlyniad i fonitro annigonol o'r perimedr mawr; cynnydd mewn byrgleriaethau ac ymddygiad 
meddw ac anhrefnus; cynnydd mewn traffig ar ffyrdd anaddas gyda gwelededd cyfyngedig; 
cynnydd mewn carthion crai; a chynnydd mewn aflonyddwch sŵn mewn lleoliad gwledig gydag 
eiddo preswyl gerllaw. Mynegwyd pryder hefyd bod yr ŵyl yn amgylchedd anaddas i blant ifanc. 
Ni ddarparwyd unrhyw dystiolaeth ategol i gadarnhau'r pryderon hyn. Nodwyd hefyd nad oedd 
materion rheoli traffig yn dod o fewn cylch gwaith cyfarfod yr Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a 
Rheoleiddio. 
 
Yna rhoddwyd cyfle i'r ymgeiswyr annerch yr Is-bwyllgor, i gyflwyno unrhyw esboniadau 
perthnasol. Yn dilyn hyn, gofynnodd Aelodau'r Is-bwyllgor gwestiynau i'r ymgeiswyr a chafwyd 
trafodaeth. Yna rhoddwyd cyfle i'r ymgeiswyr grynhoi. 
 
Yn dilyn y cwestiynau, gadawodd Aelodau'r Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio a Chyfreithiwr 
Cyngor Sir Fynwy y cyfarfod i drafod y canfyddiadau. 
 
Ar ôl ailgychwyn, cynghorodd y Cadeirydd a Chyfreithiwr Sir Fynwy fod yr Is-bwyllgor wedi rhoi 
trwydded safle dros dro o dan Ddeddf Trwyddedu 2003 ar gyfer Gŵyl Dyfawden, Fferm Upper 
Meend, Penallt, Trefynwy, am y canlynol yn ystod y cyfnod: Nos Wener 23 Mai 2025, a thrwy'r 
dydd ar ddydd Sadwrn 24ain a dydd Sul 25ain Mai 2025, ac o ran oriau agor, dydd Llun 26ain 
Mai 2025. 
 

Drama (dan do ac yn yr awyr agored) Dydd Gwener: 18.00 – 23.00 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 10.00 – 23.00 

Ffilmiau (dan do ac yn yr awyr agored) Dydd Gwener: 18.00 – 21.00 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 10.00 – 21.00 

Cerddoriaeth Fyw ac wedi'i Recordio (dan 
do ac yn yr awyr agored) 

Dydd Gwener: 17.00 – 23.00 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 10.00 – 23.00 

Perfformiad Dawns (dan do ac yn yr awyr 
agored) 

Dydd Gwener: 17.00 – 23.00 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 10.00 – 23.00 

Unrhyw beth tebyg (dan do ac yn yr awyr 
agored) 

Dydd Gwener: 17.00 – 23.00 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 10.00 – 23.00 

Lluniaeth Hwyr y Nos Dydd Gwener – Dydd Sul: 23.00 – 00.30 

Gwerthiant Alcohol (yfed ar y safle) Dydd Gwener: 16.00 – hanner nos 
Dydd Sadwrn: hanner dydd – hanner nos 
Dydd Sul: hanner dydd – 23.30 

Oriau Agor 
 

Dydd Gwener: 09.00 – hanner nos 
Dydd Sadwrn/Dydd Sul: 09.30 – hanner 
nos 
Dydd Llun: 09.00 – 17.00 



CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

 Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoli  
Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA 
 Dydd Mercher, 19eg Mawrth, 2025, 10.00 am 

 
 
Yn ogystal â’r uchod, penderfynodd yr Is-bwyllgor y dylid ymgorffori’r materion a restrir yn 
Atodlen Camau Gweithredu cais yr ymgeisydd, a’r amodau a gynigiwyd gan yr Heddlu ac 
Iechyd yr Amgylchedd, fel amodau ar y drwydded. 
 
 

 
 


